

05-2141

05-2326

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE SOUTH AFRICAN APARTHEID LITIGATION

Sakwe Balintulo Khulumani, as personal representative of Saba Balintulo,
Fanekaya Dabula, as personal representative of Lungile Dabula, Nokitsikaye
Violet Dakuse, as personal representative of Tozi Skweyiya,

(CAPTION CONTINUED)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

The Honorable John E. Sprizzo

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CAREER FOREIGN SERVICE DIPLOMATS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Richard L. Herz
Marco Simons
EarthRights International
1612 K Street N.W. #401
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-5188
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
QUALIFICATIONS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ix
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. EVERY COURT THAT HAS CONSIDERED THE ISSUE HAS RECOGNIZED THAT THE ATS PROVIDES FOR AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY, EXCEPT THE DISTRICT COURT BELOW.....	6
II. AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY FURTHERS THE U.S. FOREIGN POLICY PRIORITY OF PROMOTING RESPECT FOR HUMAN RIGHTS.....	7
III. HOLDING ACCOUNTABLE CORPORATIONS COMPLICIT IN THE COMMISSION OF HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS FURTHERS U.S. FOREIGN POLICY.....	12
A. The United States has a core interest in ensuring that U.S. corporate entities comply with international human rights obligations in their conduct abroad.....	12
B. Aiding and abetting liability furthers constructive engagement.....	16

IV. AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS
SUPPORTS THE U.S. APPROACH TO THE WAR AGAINST
TERRORISM.....22

V. POTENTIAL CONFLICTS WITH OTHER ASPECTS OF
U.S. FOREIGN POLICY DO NOT JUSTIFY DRASTICALLY
CURTAILING ATS LIABILITY.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	28
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	27
<i>Barclay’s Bank, PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	27
<i>Bowoto v. ChevronTexaco</i> , 312 F.Supp.2d 1229 (N.D.Cal. 2004).....	21
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Investment</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6,7,10
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Japan Whaling Assn. v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1985).....	28
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10, 27, 28

<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C.Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D.Ga. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>NCGUB v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D.Cal. 1997).....	29
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy</i> , 244 F.Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6, 7, 21
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 702 F.Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988).....	29
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 221 F.Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D.Cal. 2002).....	29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2739 (2004).....	5, 27
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics, Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	28

Statutes

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
7 U.S.C. § 1733(j).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq.....	15
19 U.S.C. § 2464.....	8
22 U.S.C. § 2151n.....	8
22 U.S.C. § 2304.....	7, 8
22 U.S.C. § 2798.....	9
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	9

Sudan Peace Act, Pub. L. No. 107-245, § 4(1)(C), 50 U.S.C. § 1701 note (2002).....	9
Pub. L. No. 108-7 § 564 (2003).....	9
Pub. L. No. 108-7 § 569 (2003).....	9
Pub. L. No. 108-7 § 570 (2003).....	9
Pub. L. No. 107-40 § 2(a) (2001).....	25
Executive Orders, Legislative History, U.S. Government Statements and Submissions	
<i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 Op. Att'y Gen. 57, 59 (1795).....	11
Exec. Order No. 13047, 62 Fed. Reg. 28301 (May 22, 1997).....	16
Exec. Order No. 13348, <i>Blocking Property of Certain Persons and Prohibiting the Importation of Certain Goods From Liberia</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 44,885 (July 22, 2004).....	8
Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980), reprinted in 19 I.L.M. 585 (1980).....	12
National Security Strategy of the United States of America (September 2002) available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/nsc/nss.html	7, 25
Notice of Continuation of the National Emergency with Respect to Burma, May 17, 2005, available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2005/05/20050517-8.html	16
President George W. Bush, Address to Special Joint Session of Congress, (Sept. 20, 2001) available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/09/20010920-8.html	25

President George W. Bush, State of the Union Address (2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/ 2002/01/print/20020129-11.html	23
President George Bush, Statement on Signing the Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 465 (March 12, 1992).....	9
Remarks of Assistant Secretary of State for Democracy, Human Rights and Labor Lorne W. Craner at the 2002 Surrey Memorial Lecture, National Policy Association, Washington, DC June 18, 2002, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/rm/11405.htm	12, 13
Remarks of Assistant Secretary of State for Democracy, Human Rights and Labor Lorne W. Craner to the Heritage Foundation (Oct. 31, 2001) <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/rm/2001/6378.htm	23, 24
Remarks of Deputy Secretary of the Treasury Stuart E. Eizenstat at the 12 th and Concluding Plenary on the German Foundation, LS-774 (July 17, 2000) <i>available at</i> http://www.ustreas.gov/press/releases/ls774.htm	10
Remarks of Secretary of State Colin L. Powell at the German Marshall Fund's Transatlantic Center, December 8, 2004, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/secretary/former/powell/remarks/39588.htm	24
Remarks of Secretary of State Madeleine K. Albright, Press Briefing, (December 20, 2000), Washington, D.C., <i>available at</i> http://secretary.state.gov/www/statements/2000/001220.html	13
S. Rep. No. 1, 249, 102 nd Cong., 1 st Sess. (1991).....	9
Statement of Interest of the United States, Exhibit B, October 27, 2003 Letter from William Taft IV, Legal Adviser U.S. Department of State to Shannen Coffin, Esq., U.S. Department of Justice.....	14, 15

Voluntary Principles on Security and Human Rights,
United States Department of State (Dec. 19, 2000).....13

E. Anthony Wayne, Assistant Secretary of State for Economic and Business
Affairs, Announcement of "Voluntary Principles on Security and
Human Rights," (Dec. 20, 2000) *available at* [http://www.state.gov/
www/policy_remarks/2000/001220_wayne_principles.html](http://www.state.gov/www/policy_remarks/2000/001220_wayne_principles.html).....1

4

International Authorities

U.N. Security Council Resolution 1373 (Sept. 28, 2001).....24

U.N. Security Council: Resolution 1368 S/RES/1368 (Sept. 12, 2001).....24

Scholarly Authorities

Mark B. Baker, *Flying Over the Judicial Hump: A Human Rights Drama
Featuring Burma, The Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
the WTO and the Federal Courts*,
32 Law & Pol'y Int'l Bus. 51 (Fall 2000).....17

Anne-Marie Burley, *The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act
of 1789: A Badge of Honor*, 83 Am. J. Int'l. L. 461 (1989).....11

Craig Forcese, *Globalizing Decency: Responsible
Engagement in an Era of Economic Intergration*,
5 Yale Hum. Rts & Dev. L.J. 1 (2002).....17

Other Authorities

Paul Magnusson, "A Milestone For Human Rights,"
Business Week 63 (January 24, 2005).....10, 11

"The (Sullivan) Statement of Principles" Fourth Amplification,
November 8, 1984; *reproduced in* 24 I.L.M. 1464, 1496 (1985).....20

Unocal Corporation, *Business and Human Rights*, *available at*
<http://www.unocal.com/responsibility/humanrights/hr4.htm>.....17

USA*Engage, "Economic Engagement Promotes Freedom," *available at*
www.usaengage.org/archives/studies/engagement.html.....17
